well as their counterparts in any foreign jurisdictions where we might do business; and

� the risk factors set forth above and those set forth in Item 1A of our annual report on Form 10-K for fiscal year ended December 31,
2011 set forth in Annex D and Exhibit 99.1 of our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for our fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2012 set forth
in Annex E.

21

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our historical capitalization as of June 30, 2012 and a pro forma capitalization as of June 30, 2012 giving pro
forma effect to the Investment Management Business Sale contemplated in Proposal 1 and the Purchaser Investment contemplated in Proposal 2.
The information set forth in the table below should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

Capital Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries Pro Forma Capitalization as of June 30, 2012 (in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual
Principal

Transactions

CDO

De-
Consolidation

Pro Forma
Presentation Notes

Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,604 $ 23,356 $ �  $ 57,960 (1)(2)(3)
Restricted cash 15,433 �  �  15,433 (4)

Debt:
Secured Notes 8,176 �  �  8,176
Securitized debt obligations 518,140 �  (364,509) 153,631 (5)

Total debt 526,316 �  (364,509) 161,807

Equity:
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value 220 53 �  273 (2)(6)
Restricted class A common stock, $0.01 par value 5 (5) �  �  (6)
Additional paid-in capital 597,344 8,104 �  605,448 (2)(7)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (33,679) �  33,679 �  (5)
Accumulated deficit (598,275) (539) 55,967 (542,847) (5)

Total Capital Trust, Inc. shareholders� (deficit) equity (34,385) 7,613 89,646 62,874
Noncontrolling interests 56,625 �  �  56,625

Total equity 22,240 7,613 89,646 119,499

Total Capitalization $ 548,556 $ 7,613 ($ 274,863) $ 281,306

(1) Assumes a purchase price for the Investment Management Business Sale of $20.3 million (the CT Investment Management Interests
Purchase Price, as adjusted for information known as of the date of the proxy statement. See �Purchase Agreement�Adjustment to the CT
Investment Management Interests Purchase Price� beginning on page 46), as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management
Business Sale Proposal� beginning on page 82, and related transaction expenses of $6.2 million.

(2) Assumes the issuance and sale of 5,000,000 shares of our Common Stock, at a sale price of $2.00 per share, as more fully described in

[…]

forma consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2012 assumes that each of the Investment Management Business Sale and the Purchaser
Investment occurred on June 30, 2012. The following pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2011
and the six months ended June 30, 2012 assume that the Investment Management Business Sale, including entering into of the New
Management Agreement, and the Purchaser Investment occurred on January 1, 2011. The following pro forma financial statements are presented
for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the
Investment Management Business Sale, including entering into of the New Management Agreement, and the Purchaser Investment had been
consummated on the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of future operating results or financial position.

24

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Capital Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2012 (in thousands)

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual
Principal

Transactions

CDO

De-
Consolidation

Pro Forma
Presentation Notes

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,604 $ 23,356 $ �  $ 57,960 (1)(2)(3)
Loans receivable, net 1,619 �  �  1,619
Equity investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries 17,978 (14,318) �  3,660 (4)
Deferred income taxes 2,727 (2,727) �  �  (5)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,207 (1,836) �  371

Subtotal 59,135 4,475 �  63,610

Assets of Consolidated Entities
CT Legacy REIT
Restricted cash 15,433 �  �  15,433
Investment in CT Legacy Asset, at fair value 90,700 �  �  90,700

Subtotal 106,133 �  �  106,133

Securitization Vehicles
Securities held-to-maturity 166,630 �  (166,630) �  (6)
Loans receivable, net 241,644 �  (120,653) 120,991 (6)
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 10,695 �  (9,259) 1,436 (6)

Subtotal 418,969 �  (296,542) 122,427

Total assets $ 584,237 $ 4,475 ($ 296,542) $ 292,170

Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 12,320 ($ 3,139) $ �  $ 9,181
Secured notes 8,176 �  �  8,176
Participations sold 1,619 �  �  1,619

Subtotal 22,115 (3,139) �  18,976

Non-Recourse Liabilities of Consolidated Entities
Securitization Vehicles
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 549 �  (485) 64 (6)
Securitized debt obligations 518,140 �  (364,509) 153,631 (6)
Interest rate hedge liabilities 21,193 �  (21,193) �  (6)

Subtotal 539,882 �  (386,187) 153,695

Total liabilities 561,997 (3,139) (386,187) 172,671

25

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual
Principal

Transactions

CDO

De-
Consolidation

Pro Forma
Presentation Notes

Equity:
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value 220 53 �  273 (2)(7)
Restricted class A common stock, $0.01 par value 5 (5) �  �  (7)
Additional paid-in capital 597,344 8,104 �  605,448 (2)(8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (33,679) �  33,679 �  (6)
Accumulated deficit (598,275) (539) 55,967 (542,847) (6)

Total Capital Trust, Inc. shareholders� (deficit) equity (34,385) 7,613 89,646 62,874
Noncontrolling interests 56,625 �  �  56,625

Total equity 22,240 7,613 89,646 119,499

Total liabilities and equity $ 584,237 $ 4,474 ($ 296,541) $ 292,170

(1) Assumes a purchase price for the Investment Management Business Sale of $20.3 million (the CT Investment Management Interests
Purchase Price, as adjusted for information known as of the date of the proxy statement. See �Purchase Agreement�Adjustment to the CT
Investment Management Interests Purchase Price� beginning on page 46), as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management
Business Sale Proposal� beginning on page 82, and related transaction expenses of $6.2 million.

(2) Assumes the issuance and sale of 5,000,000 shares of our Common Stock, at a sale price of $2.00 per share, as more fully described in

[…]

(5) All deferred tax assets as of June 30, 2012 relate to the operations of CTIMCO.
(6) The pro forma balance sheet excludes the accounts of CT CDO II and CT CDO IV, which will no longer be consolidated as a result of the

Investment Management Business Sale, as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management Business Sale Proposal� beginning
on page 82.

(7) Assumes the vesting of all 597,000 shares of restricted Common Stock and Common Stock underlying deferred stock units, offset by
239,000 shares which will be cancelled as a result of tax withholdings on the vesting of restricted stock.

(8) Assumes offering costs of $1.4 million related to the Purchaser Investment, as more fully described in �Proposal 2�Purchaser Investment
Proposal� beginning on page 85.

26

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Capital Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual
Principal

Transactions

CDO

De-
Consolidation

Pro Forma
Presentation Notes

Income from loans and other investments:
Interest and related income $ 21,479 $ �  ($ 11,753) $ 9,726 (1)
Less: Interest and related expenses 28,754 �  (9,570) 19,184 (1)

Income from loans and other investments, net (7,275) �  (2,183) (9,458)

Other revenues:
Management fees from affiliates 3,195 (3,195) �  �
Servicing fees 3,385 (3,385) �  �

Total other revenues 6,580 (6,580) �  �

Other expenses:
General and administrative 9,052 (6,444) (158) 2,450 (1)(2)

Total other expenses 9,052 (6,444) (158) 2,450

Total other-than-temporary impairments of
securities �  �  �  �
Portion of other-than-temporary impairments of
securities recognized in other comprehensive
income (160) �  160 �  (1)

Net impairments recognized in earnings (160) �  160 �

Recovery of provision for loan losses 8 �  (8) �  (1)
Fair value adjustment on investment in
CT Legacy Assets 7,657 �  �  7,657
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiary 146,380 �  �  146,380
Income from equity investments 901 (901) �  �

Income before income taxes 145,039 (1,037) (1,873) 142,129
Income tax provision 1,066 (765) �  301

Net income 143,973 (272) (1,873) 141,828

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (75,137) �  558 (74,579) (1)

Net income attributable to Capital Trust, Inc. $ 68,836 ($ 272) ($ 1,315) $ 67,249

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 43

Per share information:
Net income per share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 3.01 $ 2.38 (3)

Diluted $ 2.83 $ 2.26 (3)

Weighted average shares of Common Stock
outstanding:
Basic 22,865,819 5,395,505 �  28,261,324 (3)

Diluted 24,353,388 5,395,505 �  29,748,893 (3)

27

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

(1) The pro forma balance excludes the accounts of CT CDO II, CT CDO IV, and MSC 2007-XLCA, which will no longer be consolidated as
a result of the Investment Management Business Sale, as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management Business Sale
Proposal� beginning on page 82.

(2) Includes a $125,000 management fee expense which would have been paid during the period pursuant to the New Management Agreement
with the New CT Manager, as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management Business Sale Proposal� beginning on page 82.

(3) Pro forma earnings per share and diluted earnings per share include the 5,000,000 shares which will be issued and sold, as more fully
described in �Proposal 2�Purchaser Investment Proposal� beginning on page 85, offset by 239,000 shares which will be canceled as a result of
tax withholdings on the vesting of restricted Common Stock.

28

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Capital Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations Year Ended December 31, 2011 (in thousands,
except share and per share data) (unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Actual
Principal

Transactions

CDO

De-
Consolidation

Pro Forma
Presentation Notes

Income from loans and other investments:
Interest and related income $ 117,162 ($ 1) ($ 51,397) $ 65,764 (1)
Less: Interest and related expenses 96,974 �  (38,980) 57,994 (1)

Income from loans and other investments, net 20,188 (1) (12,417) 7,770

Other revenues:
Management fees from affiliates 6,618 (6,618) �  �
Servicing fees 8,497 (8,497) �  �

Total other revenues 15,115 (15,115) �  �

Other expenses:
General and administrative 23,867 (13,746) (566) 9,555 (1)(2)

Total other expenses 23,867 (13,746) (566) 9,555

Total other-than-temporary impairments of
securities (49,309) �  26,858 (22,451) (1)
Portion of other-than-temporary impairments of
securities recognized in other comprehensive
income 1,243 �  (5,206) (3,963) (1)
Impairment of real estate held-for-sale (1,055) �  1,055 �  (1)

Net impairments recognized in earnings (49,121) �  22,707 (26,414)

Recovery of provision for loan losses 19,326 �  9,737 29,063 (1)
Valuation allowance on loans held-for-sale (1,456) �  �  (1,456)
Gain on extinguishment of debt 271,031 �  �  271,031
Income from equity investments 3,649 (3,649) �  �

Income before income taxes 254,865 (5,019) 20,593 270,439
Income tax provision 2,546 (1,121) �  1,425

Net income 252,319 (3,898) 20,593 269,014

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 5,823 �  7,671 13,494 (1)

Net income attributable to Capital Trust, Inc. $ 258,142 ($ 3,898) $ 28,264 $ 282,508

Per share information:
Net income per share of Common Stock:
Basic $ 11.39 $ 10.30 (3)

Diluted $ 10.78 $ 9.84 (3)

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 46

Weighted average shares of Common Stock
outstanding:
Basic 22,660,429 4,761,386 �  27,421,815 (3)

Diluted 23,950,425 4,761,386 �  28,711,811 (3)

29

Edgar Filing: CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

(1) The pro forma balance excludes the accounts of CT CDO II, CT CDO IV, and MSC 2007-XLCA, which will no longer be consolidated as
a result of the Investment Management Business Sale, as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management Business Sale
Proposal� beginning on page 82.

(2) Includes a $250,000 management fee expense which would have been paid during the period pursuant to the New Management Agreement
with the New CT Manager, as more fully described in �Proposal 1�Investment Management Business Sale Proposal� beginning on page 82.